Deed of Amendment of the Crown
Deed of Nomination
(Unit Trust)

Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand



Date: 3 Decem be v 200-9

Kiwibank Investment Management Limited in its capacity as manager of the
Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund and Trustees Executors Limited in its capaaty as |
trustee of the Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund

Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand acting by and through the Minister
of Finance (Crown).

BACKGROUND

A Under clause 10.2(b) of the Crown Deed of Nomination, the Crown may
unilaterally amend any provision of the Crown Deed of Nomination if the Crown is
reasonably satisfied that the amendment will not be materially adverse to that
group of investors in the Fund taken as a whole, who would be Creditors under
each Initial Deed If they held a Debt Security issued by each Principal Debtor.

B The Crown has previously amended the Crown Deed of Nomination by deed dated
23 November 2009 (First Deed of Amendment).

C The Crown intends to further amend the Crown Deed of Nomination by revoking
the First Deed of Amendment and further on the terms set out in this Deed,
which amendments the Crown considers will not be materially adverse to that
group of investors in the Fund taken as a whole, who would be Creditors under
each Initial Deed if they held a Debt Security issued by each Principal Debtor.

THE PARTY AGREES as follows:
1 CONSTRUCTION
In this Deed, unless the context requires otherwise:

(@) Crown Deed of Nomination means the Crown Deed of Nomination entered
into between the Crown and Kiwibank Investment Management Limited in
its capacity as manager of the Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund and
Trustees Executors Limited in its capacity as trustee of the Kiwibank PIE
Term Deposit Fund dated 3 April 2009 and as amended from time to time;

(b) Deed or document: a reference to a deed or a document is to the deed or
document as amended, novated, supplemented or replaced from time to.
time;

(c) Headings: headings are for convenience only, and do not affect
interpretation;



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

(d)  First Deed of Amendment has the meaning set out in Background B above

(e) Nominated Beneficiary has the meaning set out in Background C of the
Crown Deed of Nomination;

(f) Singular and plural: the singular includes the plural and the converse;

(g) Schedules: the Schedules form part of this Deed.

AMENDMENTS TO THE CROWN DEED OF NOMINATION

The Crown Deed of Nomination shall be and is hereby amended by revoking the
First Deed of Amendment and the amendments contained therein.

If the Nominated Beneficiary amends its trust deed on 30 December 2009, the
Crown Deed of Nomination shall be and is hereby further amended with effect
from 30 December 2009 by inserting the underlined text, and deleting the
crossed out text, as shown in the version of the Crown Deed of Nomination set
out in Schedule 1 to this Deed.

Subject to clause 2.4, the Crown Deed of Nomination shall be and is hereby
amended, with effect from 31 December 2009, by inserting the underlined text,
and deleting the crossed out text, as shown in the version of the Crown Deed of
Nomination set out in Schedule 2 to this Deed and, for the avoidance of doubt, if
the Nominated Beneficiary does not amend its trust deed on 30 December 2009
the amendments pursuant to clause 2.2 that have been assumed for the
purposes of showing the likely form of the Crown Deed of Nomination on 31
December 2009 in Schedule 2 shall have no effect.

If, by 5:00pm on 30 December 2009, none of the Principal Debtors that the
Nominated Beneficiary has investments in as at that date has signed a Revised
Deed, then clause 2.3 of this Deed of Amendment shall not take effect and that
Nominated Beneficiary shall continue to be bound by the existing terms of the
Crown Deed of Nomination as amended by clauses 2.1 and 2.2 of this Deed of
Amendment.

CONFIRMATION

The Crown Deed of Nomination shall continue in full force and effect, and the
Crown hereby confirms its obligations, rights, powers and duties under the Crown
Deed of Nomination, as the same may be modified, altered or varied by this
Deed.



4 GOVERNING LAW

This Deed shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, New Zealand
iaw.

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED as a Deed by

Her Majesty the Queen in right of
New Zealand acting by and through Dr
Brian McCuloch for and on behalf of the
Minister of Finance in the presence of:

Witness’ signature: W%

Witness’ occupation: /7
Z

Witness' address: (/_ /7‘€ 7/%?}
ww&y‘m

/P CloA

Dr Brian McCulloch

R T . W W )



SCHEDULE 1

Crown Deed of Nomination
(Unit Trust)

Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand
and

Kiwibank Investment Management Limited
(in its capacity as manager)

and

Trustees Executors Limited
(in its capacity as trustee)

of the

Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund



SCHEDULE 1

Date: 2009
PARTIES

Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand acting by and through the Minister
of Finance (Crown)

Kiwibank Investment Management Limited in its capacity as manager of the Fund
and Trustees Executors Limited in its capacity as trustee of the Fund (together, the
Nominee)

BACKGROUND

A Given turmoil in world financial markets and the need to maintain public
confidence in New Zealand’s financial system and in order to maintain the
confidence of general public depositors in New Zealand financial institutions it
appears to the Minister of Finance that it is necessary and expedient in the public
interest that the Crown guarantees certain amounts owing to certain persons.

B To achieve this, the Crown intends to enter into Deeds of Guarantee, under which
it will guarantee certain obligations of the Principal Debtor (under each Deed of
Guarantee) to Creditors (under each Deed of Guarantee)

C For the purposes of the Deeds of Guarantee, a Creditor includes any Person that
has been designated by the Crown by deed as a Nominated Beneficiary.

D Recognising that some members of the public obtain exposure to cash deposits
through collective investment schemes that only invest in debt securities of the
New Zealand government or institutions subject to a Deed of Guarantee, the
Crown has agreed to designate the trustee of the Fund as a Nominated
Beneficiary for the purposes of the Deeds of Guarantee so that those members of
the public who do invest through such collective investment schemes obtain the
benefit of the Crown’s guarantee.

THE PARTI ES AGREE as follows:
1 INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions
In this Deed, unless the context requires otherwise:

Announcement Date means 12 October 2008.



SCHEDULE 1

Capped Amount means, in respect of a Relevant Guarantee and in respect of each
Relevant Person in respect of that Relevant Guarantee at 5.00pm on the day the
relevant Default Event occurs under the Relevant Guarantee, the lesser of:

Fthe amount calculated in accordance with the formula set out in clause
3.1 in respect of each-such-Class-and the Relevant Guarantee, multiplied
by (X divided by Y), where:

X = the Subscription Amount of unsubordinated Fund Securities ef-that
Glass-that are on issue and held by that Relevant Person plus
accrued but unpaid returns on those Fund Securities;

Y = the aggregate Subscription Amounts of unsubordinated Fund
Securities ef-that-Gltass-that are on issue and held by all Relevant
Persons in respect of that Relevant Guarantee plus accrued but
unpaid returns on those Fund Securities, and

(b) one million New Zealand dollars ($1,000,000).
Conditions means, at any time:
(a) the Trust Deed and the rules of the Fund at that time; and

(b) the terms and conditions of each Fund Security that is outstanding at that
time.

Debt Security has the meaning in section 2 of the Securities Act 1978, but as if
the phrase “deposited with, lent to or otherwise owing by any person” in that
definition read “deposited with or lent to any person”.

Deed of Guarantee means, from time to time, each document under which the
Crown has guaranteed the obligations of a Principal Debtor to Creditors as part of
the New Zealand government’s programme, announced on the Announcement
Date, to guarantee certain deposits in eligible financial institutions, and that
meets the following conditions:

(a) the document has been executed and delivered by the Crown and the
Principal Debtor thereunder, and remains in full force and effect; and

(b) the document includes Nominated Beneficiaries in the definition of Creditor
therein.



SCHEDULE 1

Establishment Deed means the Establishment Deed for the Kiwibank PIE Term
Deposit Fund between the manager and the trustee dated 26 May 2008_as
amended with effect from 30 December 2009.

Fund means the Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund.
Fund Security means a unit issued or to be issued by or in respect of the Fund.

Guarantee Period means the period commencing at 12.01am on the
Announcement Date and expiring at 12.01am on 12 October 2010.

Indebtedness means any obligation:

(a) of a Principal Debtor to pay money (whether present or future) to the
trustee of the Fund in respect of Debt Securities issued by that Principal
Debtor, if that Principal Debtor is a Person incorporated or established in
New Zealand; and

(b) of a Principal Debtor to pay money (whether present or future) to the
trustee of the Fund in respect of Debt Securities issued by that Principal
Debtor from and in respect of its New Zealand Branch, if that Principal
Debtor is a Person incorporated or established overseas,

but excluding (in each case) any obligations which in terms of priority of payment
and otherwise on a winding up, dissolution or liquidation of the Principal Debtor
would rank behind the unsecured unsubordinated obligations of the Principal
Debtor.

New Zealand Branch, in respect of a Relevant Guarantee, has the meaning given
to that term in the Relevant Guarantee.

Party means the Crown or the Nominee, and Parties means them collectively.
Person includes an individual, a body corporate, any association of persons
(whether corporate or not), a trust (including the trustees of a trust acting in
that capacity), and a state and any agency of a state (in each case whether or

not having separate legal personality).

Registered Bank means a Person registered as a bank under the Reserve Bank
Act.

Relevant Guarantee has the meaning given to that term in clause 3.1.

Relevant Person means, in respect of a Relevant Guarantee, a Person who would
be a Creditor under that Relevant Guarantee if they had held a Debt Security



SCHEDULE 1

1.2

1.3

issued by the Relevant Principal Debtor, provided that to the extent any such
Person is acting as a bare trustee for one or more beneficiaries of a trust, each
beneficiary who would be a Creditor under the Relevant Guarantee if they had
held a Debt Security issued by the Relevant Principal Debtor shall be a Relevant
Person, and that trustee shall not be a Relevant Person.

Relevant Principal Debtor has the meaning given to that term in clause 3.1.

Reserve Bank Act means the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1989.

Subscription Amount means, in relation to a Fund Security, the aggregate of:
(a) the initial subscription amount for the Fund Security; and

(b) any further amount or amounts paid by, or for the benefit of, the holder
of the Fund Security in respect of the Fund Security in accordance with
the Trust Deed,

minus any amount or amounts paid to or for the benefit of the holder of the
Fund Security which constitutes a repayment of any of the amounts referred to
in paragraphs (a) or (b) above in respect of the Fund Security, whether by way
of redemption of the Fund Security, withdrawal or any other means.

Trust Deed means the Kiwibank PIE Unit Trust Deed between the manager and
the trustee dated 26 May 2008_as amended with effect from 30 December

2009.

Definitions and I nterpretation: Unless the context otherwise requires, any
term in this Deed which is defined in the Trust Deed or Establishment Deed and
is not specifically defined in this Deed shall have the meaning given in the Trust
Deed or Establishment Deed on the date of this Deed. Any change to the
definition of any such term in the Trust Deed or Establishment Deed subsequent
to the date of this Deed shall be disregarded for the purposes of clause 1.2 and
this Deed.

Construction
In this Deed, unless the context requires otherwise:

(a) Headings: headings are for convenience only, and do not affect
interpretation;

(b) Sections, Clauses and Schedules: a reference to a section or a clause or
schedule is a reference to a section or clause in, or schedule to, this Deed;

(c) Singular and plural: the singular includes the plural and the converse;



SCHEDULE 1

2.1

3.1

(d) Particular party or person: a reference to a particular party or person
includes that party’s or person’s executors, administrators, successors,
substitutes and assigns;

(e) Deed or document: a reference to a deed or a document is to the deed or
document as amended, novated, supplemented or replaced from time to
time;

(f) Legislation: a reference to legislation or to a provision of legislation
includes any amendments and re-enactments of it, a legislative provision
substituted for it and a statutory regulation, rule, order or instrument made
under or issued pursuant to it;

(9) Capitalised terms: each capitalised term used in this Deed, but not defined
in this Deed, has the meaning given to it in each Deed of Guarantee or the
Relevant Guarantee, as the context requires; and

(h) Nominee: for the avoidance of doubt, each reference:

(i) in clauses 4.1(a) and 4.3 to information relating to the Nominee shall
include a reference to information relating to the Fund;

(if)  in clause 10.2(a) to the business or affairs of the Nominee shall
include a reference to the business or affairs of the Fund; and

(iii) in clauses 4.2(b) and 4.2(c) to the Nominee shall include a reference
to the Fund.

DESIGNATION

The Crown hereby designates the trustee of the Fund as a Nominated Beneficiary
for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee, on and subject to the terms and
conditions of this Deed.

PAYMENTS

Any amount payable to the trustee of the Fund by the Crown under a Deed of
Guarantee (the Relevant Guarantee) shall be payable in accordance with, and on
the terms set out in, the Relevant Guarantee, except that the amount payable to
the trustee of the Fund by the Crown under a Relevant Guarantee shall be,
subject to clauses 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4, the aggregate of the amounts calculated in

accordance with the following formula-inrespect-ef-each-Class-intheFund:

P = I multiplied by (X divided by Y), where:



SCHEDULE 1

3.2

3.3

3.4

P= the amount payable by the Crown to the trustee of the Fund pursuant to the
Relevant Guarantee;

lep= the total Indebtedness to the trustee of the Fund of the Principal Debtor
whose obligations are guaranteed under the Relevant Guarantee (the Relevant
Principal Debtor) in+espeet-of-depositsattributableto-therelevant-Class at
5.00pm on the day the relevant Default Event occurs under the Relevant
Guarantee to the extent that such Indebtedness has not been subsequently paid
to the trustee of the Fund,;

X = the aggregate Subscription Amount of unsubordinated Fund Securities efthe
retevant-GClass that are on issue and that are held by or on behalf of Relevant
Persons in respect of the Relevant Guarantee at 5.00pm on the day the relevant
Default Event occurs under the Relevant Guarantee, plus accrued but unpaid
returns on those Fund Securities;

Y = the aggregate Subscription Amount of unsubordinated Fund Securities ef-the
relevant-GClass-that are on issue at 5.00pm on the day the relevant Default Event
occurs under the Relevant Guarantee, plus accrued but unpaid returns on those
Fund Securities.

In the event that the amount calculated to be payable by the Crown to the
trustee of the Fund pursuant to a Relevant Guarantee in accordance with the
formula set out in clause 3.1 exceeds the aggregate of the Capped Amounts for
each Relevant Person at 5.00pm on the day the relevant Default Event occurs
under the Relevant Guarantee, the amount payable by the Crown to the trustee
of the Fund pursuant to that Relevant Guarantee shall be, subject to clause 3.3,
the aggregate of those Capped Amounts.

In devising the formula set out in paragraph (a) of the definition of Capped
Amount, the Crown has assumed that Relevant Persons will be entitled to receive
amounts paid from the Fund in accordance with uniform rights applying to
Relevant Persons generally. The Crown therefore reserves the right to alter the
formula set out in paragraph (a) of the definition of Capped Amount in respect of
each Relevant Person, depending on the structure and rules of the Fund, to
ensure that the amount calculated by that formula correctly reflects that Relevant
Person’s rights to receive amounts paid from the Fund.

The Crown’s obligation to make any payment in respect of a Relevant Guarantee
is conditional on the Crown being satisfied that, under the Conditions or
otherwise, no amount of that payment can be paid to (or otherwise made
available for the benefit of) a Person who would not be a Relevant Person in
respect of that Relevant Guarantee.



SCHEDULE 1

4.2

REPORTING

Nominee to Supply Information to the Crown

The Crown may at any time during the Guarantee Period require from the
Nominee any information relating to the financial position or affairs, or the
business, management or operation, of the Nominee.

During the Guarantee Period, the Nominee shall promptly deliver to the Secretary
to the Treasury the following:

(i) a true, correct and up to date copy of any trust deed in respect of the
Fund, any investment policy of the Fund and the most recent investment
statement and registered prospectus (if any) from time to time in respect
of Fund Securities;

(i) any memorandum of amendments that is registered in respect of any trust
deed or registered prospectus referred to in clause 4.1(b)(i) above, and
any amendments in respect of any investment policy referred to in clause
4.1(b) (i) above.

At any time the trustee of the Fund delivers a Notice of Claim under a Deed of
Guarantee, the Nominee shall also deliver to the Crown such evidence as the
Crown reasonably considers appropriate in order to ascertain the extent of its
liability to the trustee of the Fund, including in respect of the matters relevant
under clause 3.4.

Third Party I nformation

The Nominee authorises the Crown to contact and request information from those
third parties that the Crown requires, including (but not limited to):

(a) The trustee of any Debt Security held by the Nominee;

(b) The auditors of the Nominee;

(c) The Nominee’s bankers or any other providers of finance;

(d) The Securities Commission;

(e) The Registrar of Companies; and

(f) The Reserve Bank of New Zealand,

and shall authorise all such requested disclosure and use its best endeavours to

ensure that any such person provide requested information as soon as
practicable.



SCHEDULE 1

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

Sharing of Information

The Nominee authorises the Crown to share information provided in accordance
with clauses 4.1 and 4.2 with the Reserve Bank of New Zealand and authorises
the Reserve Bank of New Zealand to share with the Crown any information
relating to the Nominee that the Reserve Bank has collected in connection with its
functions under the Reserve Bank Act.

Failure to Comply with Information Request

If the Nominee fails to comply with clause 4.1 or clause 4.2, or supplies
information or data that is false or misleading in a material particular, the Crown
may give public notice that the Nominee has failed to comply with the relevant
provision and that the Nominee has 14 days to comply with it.

If the Nominee fails to comply within the 14 day period in clause 4.4(a) the
Crown may give public notice that the trustee of the Fund shall cease to be a
Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee in 14 days.

Following the expiry of the second 14 day period the trustee of the Fund shall
cease to be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee.

COMPLIANCE WITH PRUDENTI AL SUPERVISION OR OTHER MATTERS

If the Nominee fails to comply with:

(a) any prudential supervision direction, notice or requirement under any
statute or regulation or otherwise; or

(b) the Conditions applicable at any time,

then such failure shall be a breach of this Deed and the Crown may give public
notice that the Nominee is in breach of this Deed.

If the breach is not remedied to the Crown’s satisfaction within 14 days of the
public notice the Crown may give public notice that the trustee of the Fund shall
cease to be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee
in 14 days.

Following the expiry of the second 14 day period the trustee of the Fund shall
cease to be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
The Parties acknowledge that the offering or entering into of this Deed does not

in any respect restrict any regulatory or supervisory action by the Reserve Bank
or other regulator, or any action the Crown may take, including but not limited to



SCHEDULE 1

7.2

8.1

extending any Deed of Guarantee, not extending the term of any Deed of
Guarantee or entering into any other Crown Deed of Nomination or other
document of similar effect.

INITIAL AND ONGOING OBLI GATIONS

Warranty on signing of Deed

The Nominee warrants that, as of the date of the Nominee signing this Deed, the
Fund’s only investments are securities issued by the New Zealand government
and/or Debt Securities issued by any Person that is a Principal Debtor and being
Debt Securities that would constitute Indebtedness (as defined in a Deed of
Guarantee).

The Nominee warrants on the date of the Nominee signing this Deed and on each
other day during the Guarantee Period that the Conditions existing on that day
provide or have the effect that no amount received by the trustee of the Fund
from the Crown in respect of a Relevant Guarantee could be paid to (or otherwise
made available for the benefit of) a Person who would not be a Relevant Person
in respect of that Relevant Guarantee.

Business of the Fund

During the Guarantee Period the Nominee shall ensure that the Fund does not
make any new investment in anything other than securities issued by the New
Zealand government and/or Debt Securities issued by any Registered Bank that
is a Principal Debtor at the time of that investment and being Debt Securities that
would constitute Indebtedness (as defined in a Deed of Guarantee).

Non-compliance

If the Nominee fails to comply with clauses 7.1(a), 7.1(b) or 7.2, the Crown may
give public notice that the Nominee has failed to comply with the relevant
provision and that the Nominee has 14 days to remedy that non-compliance.

If the Nominee fails to remedy that non-compliance within the 14 day period in
clause 7.3(a) the Crown may give public notice that the trustee of the Fund shall
cease to be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee

in 14 days.

Following the expiry of the second 14 day period the trustee of the Fund shall
cease to be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee.

NO ASSIGNMENT

Neither Party may assign or transfer any of its rights under this Deed.



SCHEDULE 1

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

10.2
(a)

GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

Governing Law

This Deed is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with New Zealand
law.

New Zealand Courts

Each of the Parties irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that the Courts of New
Zealand shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine each suit,
action or proceeding (proceedings) and to settle disputes that may arise out of or
in connection with this Deed and for these purposes irrevocably submits to the
non-exclusive jurisdiction of those courts.

GENERAL

Entire Agreement

This Deed constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties in relation to its
subject matter. It replaces all earlier discussions, negotiations and agreements
relating to that subject matter, except that any rights of the Crown and
obligations of the Nominee arising as a result of any misrepresentation by or on
behalf of the Nominee prior to execution of this Deed shall continue.

Withdrawal and amendment
If the Crown reasonably considers that the business or affairs of the Nominee are
being, or are intended or likely to be, carried on in a manner which:

(i) will or may extend the effective benefit of any Deed of Guarantee to
Persons who are not intended to receive that benefit; or

(i) is or would be otherwise inconsistent with the intentions of the Crown in
entering into this Deed,

in each case an “Inappropriate Activity”, the Crown may withdraw the designation
of the trustee of the Fund as a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of one or
more Deeds of Guarantee by written notice to the Nominee.

The Crown may, without the consent of the Nominee, amend any provision of this
Deed if the Crown is reasonably satisfied that the amendment will not be
materially adverse to that group of investors in the Fund taken as a whole, who
would be Creditors under each Deed of Guarantee if they held a Debt Security
issued by each Principal Debtor.

Any notice given under clause 10.2(a) may be expressed to take effect
immediately on delivery or at any time thereafter, and shall take effect
accordingly.



SCHEDULE 1

(d)

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

On the taking effect of a notice given under clause 10.2(a), the trustee of the
Fund shall cease to be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each relevant
Deed of Guarantee.

Public Notice

A certificate from the Crown (i) to the effect that it is satisfied that it has given
public notice for the purposes of this Deed and (ii) as to the date on which that
public notice was given shall, in the absence of manifest error, be conclusive
evidence of that public notice and that date.

Currency amounts

Any reference in this Deed to an amount shall, to the extent that that amount is
not already denominated in New Zealand Dollars, mean the amount determined
by the Crown to be the New Zealand Dollar equivalent of that amount as at the
time relevant to its calculation or determination.

Warranty

Each of the trustee of the Fund and the manager of the Fund represents and
warrants to the Crown that it is duly authorised to execute and deliver this Deed,
and that upon execution of this Deed by it and the Crown it will constitute the
legal, valid and binding obligations of it, enforceable against it in accordance with
its terms.

Joint and several obligations
Each of the trustee of the Fund and the manager of the Fund shall have, on a
joint and several basis, all of the obligations of the Nominee under this Deed.

EXECUTED AND DELI VERED as a Deed by

Her Majesty the Queen in right of

New Zealand acting by and through John
Whitehead for and on behalf of the Minister
of Finance in the presence of:

Witness’ signature:

Witness’ occupation:

John Whitehead

~_— = — — ~— ~— ~— ~— ~—

Witness’ address:



SCHEDULE 1

KIWIBANK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT
LIMITED, in its capacity as manager of the
Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund, by

two Directors:

Signature of Director Signature of Director

Name of Director Name of Director

TRUSTEES EXECUTORS LIMITED,

in its capacity as trustee of the ; Signature
Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund, by )
two Authorised Signatories in the )
presence of: ; Name
)
)
Witness signature ) Signature
)
)
)
Full name ) Name
)
Address

Occupation



SCHEDULE 2

Crown Deed of Nomination
(Unit Trust)

Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand
and

Kiwibank Investment Management Limited
(in its capacity as manager)

and

Trustees Executors Limited
(in its capacity as trustee)

of the

Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund



SCHEDULE 2

Date:

2009

PARTIES

Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand acting by and through the Minister
of Finance (Crown)

Kiwibank Investment Management Limited in its capacity as manager of the Fund
and Trustees Executors Limited in its capacity as trustee of the Fund (together, the
Nominee)

BACKGROUND

A

Given turmoil in world financial markets and the need to maintain public
confidence in New Zealand’s financial system and in order to maintain the
confidence of general public depositors in New Zealand financial institutions it
appearsappeared to the Minister of Finance that it iswas necessary and expedient

in the public interest that the Crown guaranteesguaranteed certain amounts
owing to certain persons.

To achieve this, the Crown irterdste—enterentered into Deeds of Guarantee_(the

Initial Deeds and each an [nitial Deed), under which it wittguaranteeguaranteed
certain obligations of the Principal Debtor (under each |nitial Deed-e+Guarantee)

to Creditors (under each Initial Deed-e+-Guaranteey).

nder cl 10. f the Initial D for non-bank i kers an
building societies and credit unions) and clause 9.3(b) (of the Initial Deed for
register nk h referr he Amending CI h rown m
withdraw the Initial Crown Guarantee by written notice to each relevant Principal
D r if th rown considers i ropri he Noti f Withdraw
so long as before the Notice of Withdrawal is given to each relevant Principal
Debtor, the Crown has made an offer to each relevant Principal Debtor to enter
in new f ran he Revi D nd the Revi D with
each relevant Principal Debtor, with effect from the Notice of Withdrawal taking
ff n terms which th rown king in nt cl 10. f th
Initial Deeds for non-bank deposit takers and building societies and credit unions
nd cl . f the Initial D for register nk r nabl nsider

“

not m riall ver reditors” nerall h rm i fin in

the Initial Deed) as compared to the terms of the |nitial Deed.

D The Crown is intending to make an offer to each relevant Principal Debtor, under

he relevant Amendin I nter in Revi D with h relevan

Principal Debtor on terms which the Crown reasonably considers to be not
materially adverse to “Creditors” generally as compared to the terms of the Initial

d



SCHEDULE 2

E If the relevant Principal D r h rown’s offer nter in Revi
D he Revi D hall take eff n and from th ifi h
Crown in the Notice of Withdrawal.

G For the purposes of the |nitial Deeds ef-Guaranteeand the Revised Deeds, a
Creditor includes any Person that has been designated by the Crown by deed as a
Nominated Beneficiary.

BG  Recognising that some members of the public obtain exposure to cash deposits
through collective investment schemes that only invest in debt securities of the
New Zealand government or institutions subject to a Deed of Guarantee, the
Crown-has agreed to designate the trustee of the Fund as a Nominated
Beneficiary for the purposes of the [nitial Deeds ef-Guarantee-so that those
members of the public who do invest through such collective investment schemes
obtain the benefit of the Crown’s guarantee.

[

The Crown and the Manager and Trustee of the Fund entered into a Deed of
Nomination April 2 .

| Under clause 10.2(b) of the Deed of Nomination, the Crown may amend any

rovision of the D f Nomination if th rown is r nabl isfi h h
amendment will not be materially adverse to that group of investors in the Fund
ken whole, who woul reditors under h Initial D if they hel

Debt Security issued by each Principal Debtor.

Th rown h men he D f Nomination h rm in th
Deed of Amendment of the Crown Deed of Nomination and to take effect on 31
D mber 2 rovi h : m on D mber 2 I ne of
the Principal Debtors that the Nominated Beneficiary has investments in as at

h h ign Revi D which amendmen h rown consider
will not be materially adverse to that group of investors in the Fund taken as a

whole, who would be Creditors under each Initial Deed if they held a Debt
rity i h Principal D r.

THE PARTI ES AGREE as follows:

1 INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions
In this Deed, unless the context requires otherwise:

Announcement Date means 12 October 2008.



SCHEDULE 2

Capped Amount means, in respect of a Relevant Guarantee and in respect of each
Relevant Person in respect of that Relevant Guarantee at 5.00pm on the day the
relevant Default Event occurs under the Relevant Guarantee, the lesser of:

(a) the amount calculated in accordance with the formula set out in clause 3.1
in respect of the Relevant Guarantee, multiplied by (X divided by V),
where:

X = the Subscription Amount of unsubordinated Fund Securities that are
on issue and held by that Relevant Person plus accrued but unpaid
returns on those Fund Securities;

Y = the aggregate Subscription Amounts of unsubordinated Fund
Securities that are on issue and held by all Relevant Persons in

respect of that Relevant Guarantee plus accrued but unpaid returns
on those Fund Securities, and

(b) one million New Zealand dollars ($1,000,000).
Conditions means, at any time:
(a) the Trust Deed and the rules of the Fund at that time; and

(b) the terms and conditions of each Fund Security that is outstanding at that
time.

Debt Security has the meaning_given to that term in section 2 of the Securities
Act 1978, but as if the phrase “deposited with, lent to or otherwise owing by any
person” in that definition read “deposited with or lent to any person”.

Deed of Guarantee means, from time to time, each document under which the
Crown has guaranteed the obligations of a Principal Debtor to Creditors as part of
the New Zealand government’s programme, anrneounced-on-the-Arnouncement
Bate—to guarantee certain deposits in eligible financial institutions, and that
meets the following conditions:

(a) the document has been executed and delivered by the Crown and the
Principal Debtor thereunder, and remains in full force and effect;-an¢

(b) the document includes Nominated Beneficiaries in the definition of Creditor
therein;_and

(c) the document includes a guarantee of all Indebtedness that becomes due

and payable during the Guarantee Period,




SCHEDULE 2

nd incl he Initial D nd the Revi D

Establishment Deed means the Establishment Deed for the Kiwibank PIE Term
Deposit Fund between the manager and the trustee dated 26 May 2008 as
amended with effect from 30 December 2009.

Fund means the Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund.
Fund Security means a unit issued or to be issued by or in respect of the Fund.

Guarantee Period means the period commencing at 12.01am on the
Announcement Date and expiring at 12.01am on 12 October 2010.

Indebtedness means any obligation:

(a) of a Principal Debtor to pay money (whether present or future) to the
trustee of the Fund in respect of Debt Securities issued by that Principal
Debtor, if that Principal Debtor is a Person incorporated or established in
New Zealand; and

(b) of a Principal Debtor to pay money (whether present or future) to the
trustee of the Fund in respect of Debt Securities issued by that Principal
Debtor from and in respect of its New Zealand Branch, if that Principal
Debtor is a Person incorporated or established overseas,

but excluding (in each case).

() any obligations which in terms of priority of payment and otherwise on a
winding up, dissolution or liquidation of the Principal Debtor would rank
behind the unsecured unsubordinated obligations of the Principal Debtor-;

(d) any obligation under a Debt Security in respect of which the Crown has

i 0 (by i “guarantee eligibili ertificate”

the Crown’s Wholesale Funding Guarantee Facility (as defined in the Act);
and

provided a guarantee (by i e of a

ny other obligation excl nder any Revi D

Initial Crown Guarantee means the Crown Guarantee as defined in the Initial

d

Initial D h he meanin iven in Background B ve.

Notice of Withdrawal has the meaning given in Background C above.



SCHEDULE 2

New Zealand Branch, in respect of a Relevant Guarantee, has the meaning given
to that term in the Relevant Guarantee.

Party means the Crown or the Nominee, and Parties means them collectively.

Person includes an individual, a body corporate, any association of persons
(whether corporate or not), a trust (including the trustees of a trust acting in
that capacity), and a state and any agency of a state (in each case whether or
not having separate legal personality).

Registered Bank means a Person registered as a bank under the Reserve Bank
Act.

Relevant Guarantee has the meaning given to that term in clause 3.1.

Relevant Person means, in respect of a Relevant Guarantee, a Person who would
be a Creditor under that Relevant Guarantee if they had held a Debt Security
issued by the Retevantrelevant Principal Debtor, provided that to the extent any
such Person is acting as a bare trustee for one or more beneficiaries of a trust,
each beneficiary who would be a Creditor under the Relevant Guarantee if they
had held a Debt Security issued by the Relevantrelevant Principal Debtor shall be
a Relevant Person, and that trustee shall not be a Relevant Person.

Reserve Bank Act means the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1989.

Revised Deed has the meaning given in Background C above.
Subscription Amount means, in relation to a Fund Security, the aggregate of:
(a) the initial subscription amount for the Fund Security; and

(b) any further amount or amounts paid by, or for the benefit of, the holder
of the Fund Security in respect of the Fund Security in accordance with
the Trust Deed,

minus any amount or amounts paid to or for the benefit of the holder of the
Fund Security which constitutes a repayment of any of the amounts referred to
in paragraphs (a) or (b) above in respect of the Fund Security, whether by way
of redemption of the Fund Security, withdrawal or any other means.

Trust Deed means the Kiwibank PIE Unit Trust Deed between the manager and
the trustee dated 26 May 2008 as amended with effect from 30 December
2009.



SCHEDULE 2

1.2 Definitions and I nterpretation: Unless the context otherwise requires, any
term in this Deed which is defined in the Trust Deed or Establishment Deed and
is not specifically defined in this Deed shall have the meaning given in the Trust
Deed or Establishment Deed on the date of this Deed. Any change to the
definition of any such term in the Trust Deed or Establishment Deed subsequent
to the date of this Deed shall be disregarded for the purposes of clause 1.2 and
this Deed.

1.3 Construction

In this Deed, unless the context requires otherwise:

(a)

Headings: headings are for convenience only, and do not affect
interpretation;

Sections, Clauses and Schedules: a reference to a section or a clause or
schedule is a reference to a section or clause in, or schedule to, this Deed;

Singular and plural: the singular includes the plural and the converse;

Particular party or person: a reference to a particular party or person
includes that party’s or person’s executors, administrators, successors,
substitutes and assigns;

Deed or document: a reference to a deed or a document is to the deed or
document as amended, novated, supplemented or replaced from time to
time;

Legislation: a reference to legislation or to a provision of legislation
includes any amendments and re-enactments of it, a legislative provision
substituted for it and a statutory regulation, rule, order or instrument made
under or issued pursuant to it;

Capitalised terms: each capitalised term used in this Deed, but not defined
in this Deed, has the meaning given to it in each Revised Deed-of
Guarantee or the Relevant Guarantee, as the context requires; and

Nominee: for the avoidance of doubt, each reference:

(i) in clauses 4.1(a) and 4.3 to information relating to the Nominee shall
include a reference to information relating to the Fund;

(if)  in clause 10.2(a) to the business or affairs of the Nominee shall
include a reference to the business or affairs of the Fund; and



SCHEDULE 2

2.1

3.1

3.2

(iii) in clauses 4.2(b) and 4.2(c) to the Nominee shall include a reference
to the Fund.

DESIGNATION

The Crown hereby designates the trustee of the Fund as a Nominated Beneficiary
for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee, on and subject to the terms and
conditions of this Deed.

PAYMENTS

Any amount payable to the trustee of the Fund by the Crown under a Deed of
Guarantee (the Relevant Guarantee) shall be payable in accordance with, and on
the terms set out in, the Relevant Guarantee, except that the amount payable to
the trustee of the Fund by the Crown under a Relevant Guarantee shall be,
subject to clauses 3-23-3-ant-3-4:3.2 to 3.6, the aggregate of the amounts
calculated in accordance with the following formula:

P = lpp multiplied by (X divided by Y), where:

P = the amount payable by the Crown to the trustee of the Fund pursuant to the
Relevant Guarantee;

lpp= the total Indebtedness to the trustee of the Fund of the relevant Principal
Debtor whese-obligatiensarewhich is guaranteed under the Relevant Guarantee
the—RefevantFrincipal-Debtery at 5.00pm on the day the relevant Default Event
occurs under the Relevant Guarantee to the extent that such Indebtedness has
not been subsequently paid to the trustee of the Fund;

X = the aggregate Subscription Amount of unsubordinated Fund Securities that
are on issue and that are held by or on behalf of Relevant Persons in respect of
the Relevant Guarantee at 5.00pm on the day the relevant Default Event occurs
under the Relevant Guarantee, plus accrued but unpaid returns on those Fund
Securities;

Y = the aggregate Subscription Amount of unsubordinated Fund Securities that
are on issue at 5.00pm on the day the relevant Default Event occurs under the
Relevant Guarantee, plus accrued but unpaid returns on those Fund Securities.

In the event that the amount calculated to be payable by the Crown to the
trustee of the Fund pursuant to a Relevant Guarantee in accordance with the
formula set out in clause 3.1 exceeds the aggregate of the Capped Amounts for
each Relevant Person at 5.00pm on the day the relevant Default Event occurs
under the Relevant Guarantee, the amount payable by the Crown to the trustee



SCHEDULE 2

of the Fund pursuant to that Relevant Guarantee shall be, subject to elause
3-3;clauses 3.3 to 3.6 the aggregate of those Capped Amounts.

. If th rown h nter in w r more Relevan ran with a Principal

Debtor, then for the purposes of this Deed, all of those Relevant Guarantees shall
m ne Relevan ran with the eff hat if a Default Even

occurs in respect of that Principal Debtor:

Th Amount shall lcul nce; an

(b) the amount .4 for the purposes of clause 3.1 shall be the total
Indebtedness to the trustee of the Fund of the Principal Debtor which is
ran nder all the Relevan ran ntered into with th

Principal D r . m_on th he Default Even rs under th
Relevant Guarantees to the extent such Indebtedness has not been
ntl i he tr f the fund.

3-33.4In devising the formula set out in paragraph (a) of the definition of Capped
Amount, the Crown has assumed that Relevant Persons will be entitled to receive
amounts paid from the Fund in accordance with uniform rights applying to
Relevant Persons generally. The Crown therefore reserves the right to alter the
formula set out in paragraph (a) of the definition of Capped Amount in respect of
each Relevant Person, depending on the structure and rules of the Fund, to
ensure that the amount calculated by that formula correctly reflects that Relevant
Person’s rights to receive amounts paid from the Fund.

3.5 In addition the Crown has assumed for the purposes of clause 3.3 that if a
Default Even rsinr f a Principal D r it will al Default Even

under all the Relevant Guarantees entered into with that Principal Debtor. The
rown therefore r rv he righ mend the provisions of this D in_an

instance where a Default Event occurs under one of the Relevant Guarantees
relating to that Principal Debtor and, on a subsequent date, a Default Event

rs under another of the Relevan ran relatin hat Principal
Debtor, to ensure that the Relevant Persons’ entitlements and the Crown’s
li ions are in n h m hey would hav n_if a Default Even

had occurred at the same time in relation to all the Relevant Guarantees relating
hat Principal D r.

3-43.6The Crown’s obligation to make any payment in respect of a Relevant Guarantee
is conditional on the Crown being satisfied that, under the Conditions or
otherwise, no amount of that payment can be paid to (or otherwise made
available for the benefit of) a Person who would not be a Relevant Person in

respect of that Relevant Guarantee.



SCHEDULE 2

4 REPORTING

4.1 Nominee to Supply Information to the Crown
(a) The Crown may at any time during the Guarantee Period require from the
Nominee.

(i) any information_in the possession or under the control of the Nominee
relating to the financial position or affairs, or the business, management,

or operation, of the Nominee-;_or

ii ny information concernin ny inv r in Fun rities i r
proposed to be issued by the Nominee to the extent the Crown reasonably
r ir h_information for th r f:

A determining the nature and extent of any of its rights and
li ions under this D

B xercising its righ nd remedi nder this D ;. or

C administering payments to be made by it under this Deed.

(b) During the Guarantee Period, the Nominee shall promptly deliver to the Secretary
to the Treasury the following:

(i) a true, correct and up to date copy of any trust deed in respect of the
Fund, any investment policy of the Fund and the most recent investment
statement and registered prospectus (if any) from time to time in respect
of Fund Securities;

(i) any memorandum of amendments that is registered in respect of any trust
deed or registered prospectus referred to in clause 4.1(b)(i) above, and
any amendments in respect of any investment policy referred to in clause
4.1(b) (i) above.

(c) At any time the trustee of the Fund delivers a Notice of Claim under a Deed of
Guarantee, the Nominee shall also deliver to the Crown such evidence as the
Crown reasonably considers appropriate in order to ascertain the extent of its
liability to the trustee of the Fund, including in respect of the matters relevant
under etause-3-4-clauses 3.2 o 3.6.

4.2 Third Party Information
The Nominee authorises the Crown to contact and request information from those

third parties that the Crown requires, including (but not limited to):

(a) Thethe trustee of any Debt Security held by the Nominee;



SCHEDULE 2

4.3

(b) Fhethe auditors of the Nominee;

(c) Fhethe Nominee’s bankers or any other providers of finance;

(d) Fhethe Securities Commission;

(e) Fhethe Registrar of Companies;-an¢

any rating agen

Nominee; and

#r(g) Fhethe Reserve Bank of New Zealand,

and shalthereby authorises (and shall take any other step requested by the

Crown to authorise) all such requested disclosure, and_will use its best

endeavours to ensure that any such person prevideprovides the requested
information as soon as practicable.

Sharing of Information
The Nominee authorises the Crown to share information provided in accordance
with clauses 4.1 and 4.2 with the Reserve Bank of New Zealand and autherises

furetionsundertheReserveBank-Aetthe Securities Commission.

Failure to Comply with Information Request
If the Crown reasonably considers that the Nominee faitshas failed to comply with

clause 4.1 or clause 4.2, or suppheshas supplied information or data that is false
or misleading in a material particular, the Crown may give the Nominee notice
(which may be by way of public notice) that:

(i) it considers that the Nominee has failed to comply with the relevant

provision and-that-or has supplied information or data that is false or
misleading in a material particular; and

(ii) _the Nominee has 14 days to eemphy—with-itrectify that failure or supply, for
which purpose “rectify” means:

A complying with that provision to the reasonable satisfaction of the
rown or lyin h itional information or in th

reasonable opinion of the Crown) is required to ensure that the

information or revi | li is not fal r misl ing in
material particular (as the case may be); or



SCHEDULE 2

B isfying th rown ing r nabl hat it h Ir mpli
with th rovision or_th he relevant information or is n
false or misleading in a material particular (as the case may be).

(b) If the Nominee fails to eemphyso rectify that failure or supply within the 14 day
period referred to in clause 4.4(a)(ii) the Crown may give public notice that the
trustee of the Fund shal-ceaseceases to be a Nominated Beneficiary for the

purposes of each Deed of Guarantee in+4—dayson the date of that notice (or will

h later m ifi in that noti

(c) FellewingOn the expiryofthesecondi4dayperiodday of (or, as the case may
be, the date specified in) that notice the trustee of the Fund shal-ceaseceases to

be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee.

5 COMPLIANCE WITH PRUDENTI AL SUPERVISION OR OTHER MATTERS

5.1 If the Crown reasonably considers that the Nominee faitshas failed to comply
with:

(a) any prudential supervision direction, notice or requirement under any
statute or regulation or otherwise; or

(b) the Conditions applicable at any time,

then sueh+falureshallbeabreachofthis Beedand-the Crown may give the

Nominee noti which m w f public notice) that-theNemineeisin

breach-ofthisDeed.

c it considers that the Nominee has failed to comply with that, direction
noti rr irement or th ndition h m ;.an

d the Nominee has 14 days to rectify that failure, for which purpose “rectify’
means:

i mplying with th irection, noti rr irement or th
Conditions to the Crown’s reasonable satisfaction; or

5.2

publicneticeNominee fail rectify that failure within th
referred to in clause 5.1(d) the Crown may give public notice that the trustee of
the Fund shal-ceaseceases to be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of



SCHEDULE 2

5.3

6.1

7.2

each Deed of Guarantee in—+4—dayson the date of that notice (or will cease at
h later m ified in that noti

FelewingOn the expiryof-the-secondi4-day—periodday of (or, as the case may
be, the date specified in) that notice the trustee of the Fund shal-ceaseceases to

be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Parties acknowledge that the offering or entering into of this Deed does not
in any respect restrict any regulatory or supervisory action by the Reserve Bank
of New Zealand or other regulator, or any action the Crown may take, including
but not limited to extending any Deed of Guarantee, not extending the term of

any Deed of Guarantee or entering into any other Crown Deed of Nomination or
other document of similar effect.

INITIAL AND ONGOING OBLIGATIONS

Warranty on signing of Deed

The Nominee warrants that, as of the date of the Nominee signing this Deed, the
Fund’s only investments are securities issued by the New Zealand government
and/or Debt Securities issued by any Person that is a Principal Debtor and being
Debt Securities that would constitute Indebtedness (as defined in a Deed of
Guarantee).

The Nominee warrants on the date of the Nominee signing this Deed and on each
other day during the Guarantee Period that the Conditions existing on that day
provide or have the effect that no amount received by the trustee of the Fund
from the Crown in respect of a Relevant Guarantee could be paid to (or otherwise
made available for the benefit of) a Person who would not be a Relevant Person
in respect of that Relevant Guarantee.

Business of the Fund

During the Guarantee Period the Nominee shall ensure that the Fund does not
make any new investment in anything other than securities issued by the New
Zealand government and/or Debt Securities issued by any Registered Bank that

a Principal Debtor at the time of that investment-and-being-DBebt-Securities-that

is

Non-compliance

If the Crown reasonably considers that the Nominee faftshas failed to comply with
clauses 7.1(a), 7.1(b) or 7.2, the Crown may give the Nominee notice (which
may be by way of public notice) that:



SCHEDULE 2

8.1

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

(i) it considers that the Nominee has failed to comply with the relevant
provision-and-that-;_and

(i) the Nominee has 14 days to remedy-thatnon-comphanece-rectify that
failure, for which purpose “rectify” means:

A complying with the relevant provision to the reasonable satisfaction
of the Crown; or

B satisfying the Crown (acting reasonably) that it has not so failed to
comply with it.

If the Nominee fails to remedyso rectify that nren-compliancefailure within the 14
day period in clause 7.3(a)(ii) the Crown may give public notice that the trustee
of the Fund shal-eceaseceases to be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of
each Deed of Guarantee in—t4-dayson the date of that notice (or will cease at
such later date as may be specified in that notice).

FelewingOn the expiryofthesecondi4-dayperiodday of (or, as the case may
be, the date specified in) that notice the trustee of the Fund shat-ceaseceases to
be a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of each Deed of Guarantee.

NO ASSIGNMENT

Neither Party may assign or transfer any of its rights under this Deed.

GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

Governing Law
This Deed is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with New Zealand
law.

New Zealand Courts

Each of the Parties irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that the Courts of New
Zealand shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine each suit,
action or proceeding (proceedings) and to settle disputes that may arise out of or
in connection with this Deed and for these purposes irrevocably submits to the
non-exclusive jurisdiction of those courts.

GENERAL

Entire Agreement

This Deed constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties in relation to its
subject matter. It replaces all earlier discussions, negotiations and agreements
relating to that subject matter, except that any rights of the Crown and



SCHEDULE 2

obligations of the Nominee arising as a result of any misrepresentation by or on
behalf of the Nominee prior to execution of this Deed shall continue.

10.2 Withdrawal end-amendmentas a result of Inappropriate Activity

(a)

If the Crown reasonably considers that the business or affairs of the Nominee

have been (since the entry into this Deed), are being, or are intended or likely to

be, carried on in a manner which:

(i) will or may extend the effective benefit of any Deed of Guarantee to
Persons who are not intended to receive that benefit; or

(i) is or would be otherwise inconsistent with the intentions of the Crown in
entering into this Deed,

in each case an “Inappropriate Activity”, the Crown may withdraw the designation
of the trustee of the Fund as a Nominated Beneficiary for the purposes of one or
more Deeds of Guarantee by written notice to the Nominee.

Any noti iven under cl 10.2 m Xpr ke eff
immedi I n liver r ny time thereafter, and shall take eff
accordingly.

c On the taking effect of a notice given under clause 10.2(a), the trustee of the
Fund shall Nomin Beneficiary for th r f an n r

more Deeds of Guarantee withdrawn by written notice to the Nominee pursuant
to clause 10.2(a).

10.3 Amendment

Th rown m with h nsent of the Nomin men n rovision of

this Deed if the Crown is reasonably satisfied that the amendment will not be
m riall ver h r finv rs in the Fun ken whole, wh

woul reditors under each D f ran if th held a D ri
issued by each Principal Debtor.

aceoreingly-



SCHEDULE 2

E

—_
(ep}

—_
~

Public Notice

A certificate from the Crown (i) to the effect that it is satisfied that it has given
public notice for the purposes of this Deed and (ii) as to the date on which that
public notice was given shall, in the absence of manifest error, be conclusive
evidence of that public notice and that date.

Currency amounts

Any reference in this Deed to an amount shall, to the extent that that amount is
not already denominated in New Zealand Dollars, mean the amount determined
by the Crown to be the New Zealand Dollar equivalent of that amount as at the
time relevant to its calculation or determination.

Warranty

Each of the trustee of the Fund and the manager of the Fund represents and
warrants to the Crown that it is duly authorised to execute and deliver this Deed,
and that upon execution of this Deed by it and the Crown it will constitute the
legal, valid and binding obligations of it, enforceable against it in accordance with
its terms.

Joint and several obligations
Each of the trustee of the Fund and the manager of the Fund shall have, on a
joint and several basis, all of the obligations of the Nominee under this Deed.

10.8 Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. Once a party has

X nterpart, and the other party has receiv f the sign
counterpart, that counterpart shall be deemed to be as valid and binding on the
party executing it as if it had been executed by both parties.

10.9 Waiver

b

A waiver of an rovision of this D hall n ffectiv nl iven in

writing, and then it shall be effective only to the extent that it is expressly stated
to be given.

A failure, delay or indulgence by any party in exercising any power or right shall
not operate as a waiver of that power or right. A single exercise or partial
exercise of any power or right shall not preclude further exercises of that power
or right or the exercise of any other power or right.



SCHEDULE 2

0.10 S bilit
If any part of this Deed is hel n rt or administrativ f com n

jurisdiction to be illegal, void or unenforceable, such determination shall not
impair th nfor ili f the remainin r f this D he Nomin

and the Crown shall, if requested by either of them, negotiate in good faith in an
n vour r n h alternative provisions and/or amendmen hall
achieve as nearly as possible the original intent of this Deed (including the

severed part).

10.11 Working days
An ment r ir m r other ion r ir ken hi
Deed on or by a date which is not a working day (as defined in the Companies
Act 1 hall validl ne if m r taken on or h m
he next workin fin following th

EXECUTED AND DELI VERED as a Deed by

Her Majesty the Queen in right of

New Zealand acting by and through John
Whitehead for and on behalf of the Minister
of Finance in the presence of:

John Whitehead

Witness’ signature:

Witness’ occupation:

—_— = — — ~— ~— ~— ~— ~—

Witness’ address:

KIWIBANK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT
LIMITED, in its capacity as manager of the
Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund, by

two Directors:

Signature of Director Signature of Director

Name of Director Name of Director



SCHEDULE 2

TRUSTEES EXECUTORS LIMITED,
in its capacity as trustee of the
Kiwibank PIE Term Deposit Fund, by
two Authorised Signatories in the
presence of:

Witness signature

Full name

Address

Occupation

~— — ~— — — — — — — — ~— — ~— ~—

Signature

Name

Signature

Name



